

Nos. 07-1059 & 07-1078

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
EURODIF S.A., *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

USEC INC. AND UNITED STATES ENRICHMENT  
CORPORATION, *Petitioners*,  
v.  
EURODIF S.A., *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS USEC INC. AND  
UNITED STATES ENRICHMENT CORPORATION**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

PETER B. SABA

*General Counsel*

JAMES A. SCHOETTLER, JR.

*Assistant General Counsel  
USEC Inc.*

H. BARTOW FARR III

FARR & TARANTO

1150 18th Street, N.W.

Suite 1030

Washington, D.C. 20036

SHELDON E. HOCHBERG

*Counsel of Record*

ERIC C. EMERSON

CHARLES G. COLE

MICHAEL A. VATIS

JOHN P. NOLAN

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*USEC Inc. and United States*

*Enrichment Corporation*

---

---

218825



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	i
Table Of Contents .....	ii
Table Of Cited Authorities .....	iv
I. THE ANTIDUMPING LAW HAS NOT UNAMBIGUOUSLY FORECLOSED THE COMMERCE DEPARTMENT'S INTERPRETATION IN THIS CASE. .....	5
II. COMMERCE REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT SWU TRANSACTIONS INVOLVE A TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF LEU FOR CONSIDERATION. .....	10
A. Commerce Reasonably Found That Enrichers Transfer Ownership Of The LEU. ....	10
B. Respondents' Arguments About Price And Valuation Are Incorrect. ..	15
III. CASE LAW UNDER OTHER STATUTES AND COMMERCE'S TOLLING PRECEDENT ARE NOT CONTROLLING HERE. .....	18

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Case Law Does Not Foreclose Commerce’s Interpretation. ....	18
B. Commerce May Reconsider The Issues In Its Tolling Precedent. ....	21
IV. Commerce’s Determination Fulfills The Purposes Of The Antidumping Law. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Am. Silicon Techs. v. United States</i> , 261 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	4, 17
<i>Aviation Specialties Inc. v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	20
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	2
<i>California Lo-Vaca Gathering Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 366, 369 (1965) .....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376 (1930) .....	14
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	7
<i>First Comics, Inc. v. World Color Press, Inc.</i> , 884 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	4, 18
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978) .....	8
<i>Fujitsu Gen. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	22
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	5, 21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	22
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....	14
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	22
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967) .....	3, 14
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965) .....	9, 14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. Peterson Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1346 (N.D. Ill. 1992) .....	8
<b>Statutes:</b>	
19 U.S.C. § 1673 .....	8
19 U.S.C. § 1677(a) .....	17
<b>Public Laws:</b>	
2009 Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 110-329, § 8118, 122 Stat. 3574 (2008) (to be codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2297h <i>et seq.</i> ) ...	27
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 ....	7
<b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 98-725 (1984) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Administrative Materials:</b>	
<i>Brass Sheet and Strip from Canada</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 44,319 (Dep't Commerce Dec. 9, 1986) . . .	24
<i>Certain Small Diameter Welded Carbon Steel Pipes from the Philippines</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 33,099 (Dep't Commerce Sept. 18, 1986) . . . .	24
<i>Certain Television Receivers, Except for Video Monitors, from Taiwan</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 47,093 (Dep't Commerce Nov. 9, 1990) . . . . .	24
<i>Final French AD Determination</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 65,877 (Dec. 21, 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>In the Matter of Magnesium From China and Russia</i> , Inv. Nos. 731-TA-1071 and 1072 (Final), Hr'g Tr. 153, 156 (Feb. 23, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.usitc.gov/trade_remedy/731_ad_701_cvd/investigations/2004/magnesium/final/PDF/Hearing-open%2002-23-05.pdf">http://www.usitc.gov/trade_remedy/731_ad_701_cvd/investigations/2004/magnesium/final/PDF/Hearing-open%2002-23-05.pdf</a> . . . . .	26
<i>Taiwan Semiconductor Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 98-05-02184, slip op. 00-48 (June 2, 2000) (Response to Court Remand) . . . . .	21



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Regulations:**

19 C.F.R. § 351.401(h) ..... 21

**Miscellaneous:**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (7th ed. 1999) ..... 7, 8

*Black's Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 2004) ..... 7

Nos. 07-1059 & 07-1078
